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Methodology

15-minute
online survey

n=1504 main grocery
buyers and meal
preppers aged 18-64,
living in metro
Australia

Conducted annually
in May / June

since 2010

Conducted by Pollinate:

an external market

research agency to
ensure confidentiality

and data integrity
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Sample: 2023

A robust,
representative
sample of n=1504
main grocery
buyers and main
meal preppers
aged 18-64,
across the five
main capital cities

Gender

8 @

Female
63

Age

18 -24
25-34
35-44
45 —-54
55-64

p
24
22
18

Male
37

Location
Sydney
Melbourne
Brisbane
Perth
Adelaide

Life stage
SINKs

DINKs
Younger Families
Older Families

Employment
Student

Working part-time
Working full-time
Home duties
Retired
Unemployed
Other
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Key insights

* Red consumption trends stable but overall in slight decline

e Cost is main reason for reducing red meat consumption

 Red meat industry perceptions mainly positive and improving

 Knowledge of the industry influences perceptions

* Humane production practices and sustainability
commitments are important for consumers

* Many consumers are keen to learn more about the industry

Implication: Continue to focus on environmental action,
ethical practice and community alignment of our industry
to improve perceptions further and maintain trust.

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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Australian consumers continue to eat a significant amount of meat in total on a
per capita basis, with the mix of proteins changing significantly over time

Over 20 years...

. Volume has increased by 8kg per
person (101kg -> 109kg)

. Chicken is 50% of volume
consumed and continues to
increase

. Beef and lamb show a gradual
decrease

Source: ABS 2022 (Historical)

PCC consumption (kg) CY 2001-2022
60

50
40
) /\/\

\—\’

20

S~

10 \’N_

2001200220032004200520062007200820092010201120122013201420152016201720182019202020212022

e Beef and veal e Sheepmeat Pork Chicken

AU Per Capita Fresh Meat Consumption CY 2001 vs. 2022

2022 (109 kg

2001 (101 kg
pp exclude
seafood)

pp exclude
seafood) 50.52 — R
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Claimed consumption trend relatively stable -red meat reducers still make up
just over a quarter of the population

Red meat consumption vs. 1 year ago (%) — Among meat eaters

15 15

More often

63 b2 61 64 63 63 = 60 62 63 62 63

56 57
Not changed
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A7 Which one of the following statements best describes how often you eat red meat now, compared to 12 months ago? MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
Base n=(n=602-1425) 8



The top reasons for increasing red meat consumption revolve around
health and nutrition, particularly iron and protein

Top reasons for eating more red meat (%) | Red meat increasers

15%
(0)
Dy ., Oezzmmmn @Y

3rd  Good nutrition 49% health / nutrition
(75% in 2022)

Consuming
more often Ath

Improve my health 42%

QA7A You mentioned you are eating more red meat now. Why is that? Base: Those eating more red meat (May’23 n=217)



As expected, cost is by far the main reason for reducing red meat
consumption

Top reason for eating less red meat (%) | Red meat reducers

@ Too expensive 61%
@ Health concerns 16%
@ Environmental concerns 5%

28%

) —

Consuming
less often

STOCK AUSTRALIA

MEAT & LIVE
A9. And which ONE of the following best describes why you have reduced the amount of red meat you are eating? Multi-select. Base: Those eating less red meat (May’23 n=398) 10



Cost remains very high following the big jump last year 28%

Top reason for eating less red meat (%) | Red meat reducers

. 57
e[ 00 expensive 50
48 48
42 43 -
41
emsEnvironmental 34 36
concerns @ 1 30
33 32
emmHealth concerns 27 28 30 28 29
24 24
13 20 23 15 - 15 6
11 9 ) ) . o 10
eswAnimal welfare \-./‘j} e 12 13 >
8 - 7
4 6 6 4

2
Feb'l0 Dec'l0 Jun'l2 Jun'l3 Jun'l4 Jun'l5 Jun'l6 Jun'l7 Jun'l8 Jun'l9 Jun'20 Jun'21 Jul'22 May'23

’mla

A9. And which ONE of the following best describes why you have reduced the amount of red meat you are eating? MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
Base: Those eating less red meat (n=224-437) 11



Only 5% of Aussies identify as vegetarians / vegans,
the lowest figure to date

Are you a vegetarian? (%)

S7. Are you a vegetarian? Base. Total sample by wave n=1500-1556



True Vegetarians/ Vegan represent a consistently small proportion

of the population

in metro Australia

55%
CS

Vegetarians
who also eat meat
occasionally

S7B. Do you eat any of the following? Base: Those who claim to be vegetarian n=78. “Meat” includes chicken and fish/seafood

2%

‘a true’
vegetarian / vegan

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA



Community perceptions
of the industry
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For most Australians, red meat production isn’t top of mind

Thought about beef/lamb production in last month (%) — Among meat eaters

@

24%

beef production

A5. Over the last month, have you thought about... Beef production / Lamb production. Base Those who eat meat in May’23 n=1394

-

lamb production
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Overall perceptions of the red meat industry are mostly positive:
an increase compared to last year; few have negative perceptions

Consumer perceptions of Australian producer industries (%) — Among meat eaters

@

NET Very good / Good 67 65 66 67 66 60 63
B Very good
24 23 26 23 25
Good 27 26
Fair
37
Don't know, not 43 . 39 41 40 39
concerned
W Don't know, some
concern - s 16 6
Poor 19 18 19 o
6 > 7 5 7 7 7
W Very Poor i -E z z I 8 ’

@

63 60 62 62 61
IHH' I%i\ IHH\ I%H\ IHH'
4 40 40 41 40
21 21 19 21 =

8 ..;. i 7 .:;I
o o 5 OF

56 59
35 39
17

20

X1

Jun'l7 Jun'l8 Jun'l9 Jun'20 Jun'21 Jul'22 May'23

Jun'l7  Jun'l8 Jun'l9 Jun'20 Jun'21

X1. Thinking about the production of the following foods in Australia, how do you feel about each industry? The Australian industry is... Base n=1288-1434

Jul'22  May'23

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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Most Aussies see the red meat industry as vital to the Australian
economy and job creation

Attitudes about the AU beef/lamb industry (%) — NET Agree

AU beef industry is an important
part of the AU economy

AU beef industry generates significant
local jobs in regional areas

Environmental management in the AU
beef industry is a complex issue

Animal welfare in the AU beef
industry is a complex issue

Jul'22
H May'23

(o)) (o)}
o [N
o))
o) ~
Ul

AU lamb industry is an important
part of the AU economy

AU lamb industry generates significant
local jobs in regional areas

Environmental management in the AU
lamb industry is a complex issue

Animal welfare in the AU lamb
industry is a complex issue

X15/X16.. Thinking about the Australian beef/lamb industry specifically, how much do you agree or disagree with the following statements. Base: Total n=1506/1504

72
73

65
70

56
60
Jul'22
>6 May'23
a
59 y
mia
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Furthermore, most Aussies feel cattle and sheep farmers
contribute positively to Australian society

Attitudes towards beef/lamb industry (%)

B Strongly disagree M Disagree Neither agree nor disagree = Agree B Strongly agree
May 23 Jun 22

Australian cattle farmers make a 61 61
positive contribution to society ? 32 14

Australian sheep farmers make a 33 13 60 58
positive contribution to society

STOCK AUS A

B1. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements. Base May’23 n=1503 1




Most agree farmers are ethical and raise animals humanely

Attitudes towards cattle/lamb farmers (%)

m Strongly disagree m Disagree Neither agree nor disagree © Agree | Strongly agree NET

Agree
Australian cattle are farmed and raised in a humane manner 34 55
Australian lamb are farmed and raised in a humane manner 35 54
Australian cattle farmers are ethical and trustworthy 37 54
Australian lamb farmers are ethical and trustworthy 38 52

C4 Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements. Base May’23 n=1503

’mla

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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The average meat eater would
prefer not to think about how
red meat gets on their plate

M Strongly agree

“ Agree

Attitudes towards red meat (%): meat eaters

Neither agree
nor disagree

34
W Disagree

M Strongly
disagree

| try not to think about the <D
production of red meat, mla
I’d rather not know MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA

X13. When it comes to red meat, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base: Meat eaters n=1419 20



When it comes to animal welfare, people want assurance that cattle and
sheep are slaughtered humanely
but they don’t want to know the details or feel guilty

Attitudes towards cattle/lamb farmers (%)

B Strongly disagree M Disagree Neither agree nor disagree I Agree B Strongly agree

May’23 Jun’21

| don’t want to know how cattle/sheep )s >
are slaughtered, | just want to know it’s as 61 60

‘humane’ as possible

| just don’t want _to feel guilty - 16 55 -
about eating red meat

STOCK AUSTRALIA

MEAT & LIVE
X13 When it comes to red meat, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base May 2023 n=1503-1506 21



X13. When it comes to red meat, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base: Total sample (n=1504-1510)

about eating red meat.

" Agree

Majority of people do I
NOT feel quilty

23
Neither agree nor

Fewer people are feeling disagree
guilt about eating red meat. " Disagree
Maybe because overall perceptions have
increased this year??

Jun21 Jul'22 May'23

| feel guilty eating red meat (%) Py

AT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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Top 3 box 91 92

@ Sustainability is
important to Australians

B Extremely important
Importance of sustainability to you (%)

B Very important

Somewhat important

® Not very important 36 38

Jul'22 May'23

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA

B2. How important is sustainability to you personally? Base: Total Sample n=1506-1504 2



And since last year there has been a slight increase in actions to
reduce environmental impact, with fewer reducing red meat

Sustainable actions you do (%)

- Jul'22  m May'23
39 37 » 37
32
28 28 51 26 30 o 27
I I I I 1

Repair or donate items Choose items with less ~ Choose products whichl  Buy 2" hand household Use public transport/ Buy second-hand clothes  Have solar panels/ buy Reducing meat
before throwing them out single use or non- consider more items walk/bike for 100% renewable energy consumption
recyclable packaging environment friendly environmental reasons

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
B3. Which, if any, of these do you do? Base: Total Sample n=1506-1503



While half agree that the industry is committed to sustainable production,
some are still are unsure

‘Australian cattle and sheep industry is committed to sustainable production’ (%)

NET Agree 52 51 54 54 56 53 51 50
W Strongly agree . . -
Slightly agree
38
35 37 38 35 28 37 36

Neither agree nor disagree

36
m Slightly disagree 39 38 38 35 34 36 37
el I I I
Jun'le Jun'l7 Jun'l8 Jun'19 Jun'20 Jun'21 Jul'22 May'23
>
mia

. . . . . . . MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
E4 How much do you agree or disagree that the Australian cattle and sheep industry is committed to sustainable production of beef and lamb? Base Total sample n=1400-1556 -



To overcome this uncertainty, some will need convincing that the
industry is doing all it can for the environment, as some are unsure

Attitudes towards beef/lamb industry (%)

M Strongly disagree m Disagree Neither agree nor disagree Agree M Strongly agree  NET Agree

Australian beef is environmentally friendly
and sustainable

The Australian beef industry is doing all it
can to reduce its impact on the
environment

42 33 41

B
43 33 40

Australian lamb is environmentally friendly
Q and sustainable 45 34 41
The Australian lamb industry is doing all it
can to reduce its impact on the 47 31 38
environment
mia

B1 Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements.? Base May’23 n=1503 26



Commitment to by the red meat industry to NET zero GHG C

by 2030 has a positive impact on perceptions of the industry 3

CZ

If AU red meat industry can reduce greenhouse gas emissions to zero by 2030 .....(%)

| would think more positively of
the Australian red meat

It wouldn’t make a difference I I
to how | feel

industry

57
® | would think less positively of e 46 402 40
the Australian red meat
industry
Jun'19 Jun'20 Jun'21 Jul'22 May'23

“mia

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
ECA9 If the Australian cattle and sheep farming industry can reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2030, which one of the following statements best describes how you feel? Base Total sample n=1422-1556 27



However eee NET thorough/good understanding

Minority have a good o —_—

ave a very thoroug
understanding of what understanding
‘carbon neutral’ means.

¥ | have a good understanding
41

Even fewer underStand What | have a basic understanding 0
‘climate neutral’ means

m Heard the phrase but don’t
know what it means

Level of understanding (%) m Never heard of it
Carbon neutral Climate neutral

STOCK AUSTRALIA

MEAT & LIVE!

Blb. What is your level of understanding of the following phrases? Base: Total Sample n=1503 ’8
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knowledge of the
Industry
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The average Aussie
doesn’t know much
about the industry

But many say they’re
open to learning more

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



28%

think they have
knowledge of the
industry

A10A/B How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | have good knowledge and understanding of the Australian [beef/lamb] industry.

53%

want to learn more
about our industry

F1 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements about yourself? Base: Total sample n=1503.

71%

think kids should be
learning about the
industry in schools



Humane treatment and
going carbon neutral are
the areas consumers are
most interested in
hearing about

Interested in learning more
about (%)

F1B Which, if any, of the following are you interested in learning more about? Base: Total n=1506

How Australian cattle and sheep farmers
ensure the humane treatment of animals

How the Australian red meat industry is
going to be carbon neutral by 2030

How Australian cattle and sheep farmers
are looking after the environment

How red meat is beneficial for your health
and nutrition

How Australian beef and lamb gets from
the paddock to my plate

How Australian cattle and sheep farmers
produce beef and lamb

How beef and lamb is produced

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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Higher levels of industry knowledge is linked to

better perceptions

% of those who agree with the statement (T2B)

Those feeling

C €0 « 17

Total metro GAP
Australians knowledgeable about (positive increase)
the industry P
| feel good about the production of beef in Australia 61 76 + 15
Australian cattle producers care about the environment 50 66 + 16
Australian cattle are farmed and raised in a humane manner 55 72 + 17
Australian cattle producers make a positive contribution to society 61 69 + 8
Australian cattle producers are ethical and trustworthy 54 70 + 16

MLA’
updates



And those who

know more about the industry
are likely to be eating more red meat

More often

AND

Not changed

fewer are reducing their red meat
consumption

M Less often

Change in red meat consumption, vs.
1 year ago (%) — Among meat eaters

A7 Which one of the following statements best describes how often you eat red meat now, compared to 12 months ago? Base n=1394-398

15

56

All metro
Australians

26

55

Those who feel
knowledgeable

about the beef /
lamb industry

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



Majority of metro Aussies
trust the Australian red
meat industry

Trust in industry to do what is right (%)

&) 66%
G 66%

SLO1 - How much do you trust each of the industries below to do what is right? Base: n=1506




Compared to other industry sectors, the red meat industry is up near the
top percentage of ‘trusted’ industries, shifting up vs. last year

66% +5% vs. 2022

Australian beef
industry

66% +6% vs. 2022

Australian lamb
industry

Percent trust, in Australia

= H e O0®

Significant change

Distrust Neutral  Trust
(1-49) (50-59)  (60-100)
61
58 58 55 B
- 47 45
27
000 e °
<& & L A < & )
%,, %, N A N T ! %,
0, 2, Q, ' L) Py
?‘J) K % % %, % % & %
7 % 2 2, “s, %
p .:-& % .}- qb s, Yy 5 S %
<, (‘4 % G *% % 7
K %,
o g/ig' '3,&, % (4
S %
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Source: Edelman Trust Barometer 2023 — Australia Country Report 36



The top drivers

of trust are
environmental action,
ethical practices and
community alignment

Importance scores above have been derived using multiple linear regression with trust in the Australian beef/lamb industry (SLO1) as the outcome and industry attitudes and perceptions (B1, C4, X15, X16) as the predictors. The

specific technique used is Shapley importance analysis

Drivers of industry trust (%)

Environmental action

Ethical practices

Community alignment

Regulations and standards

Economic contribution

Complexity of industry issues

26%

24%

19%

17%

13%

1%

J

Trust in the
Australian
beef/lamb
industry

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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Looking at the inputs into the trust drivers analysis...

Australian cattle/sheep are farmed and raised in a humane manner

Ethical practices Australian cattle/sheep farmers are ethical and trustworthy

The Australian beef/lamb industry is prepared to change their practices in response to community concerns

Communlty allgnment The Australian beef/lamb industry listens to and respects community opinions

| have confidence that cattle/sheep farmers are reducing their net greenhouse gas emissions
The Australian beef/lamb industry is doing all it can to reduce its impact on the environment
Environmental action Australian beef/lamb is environmentally friendly and sustainable

Australian cattle/sheep farmers care about the environment

Australian cattle/sheep farmers make a positive contribution to society

The Australian beef/lamb industry generates significant local jobs in regional areas

Economic contribution The Australian beef/lamb industry is an important part of the Australian economy

Animal welfare in the Australian beef/lamb industry is a complex issue

Complemty of mdUStry Issues Environmental management in the Australian beef/lamb industry is a complex issue

Standards developed for the Australian beef/lamb industry ensure people in those industries do the right thing

RegUIatlons and standards Current regulation of the Australian beef/lamb industry is effective

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
38



Most Aussies trust cattle and sheep farmers,
similarly to adjacent professions - farmers and foresters

The spectrum of industry trust

Property Financial Farming Scientist Doctor
Dev. advisor/lawyer
- e, °s
Q Z:6 56 T
= 28 51 52 /3 82 86 2
< € > O
w wn
— Politician Journalist Cattle/sheep Teacher Engineer -
farmer & Forester
(s S
i =5 S oF
) 37 70 70 79 80
mia

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

SLO2. How much do you trust each of these professions below to do what is right? Base May’23 n=1504



Higher trust in industry is correlated with higher consumption

Meat bought and eaten regularly at home by Level of trust in industry (%)

100 92
90
80
70
60
50
40
30 e=mBuy and eat beef regularly at home
20
Buy and eat lamb regularly at home
10
0
1- 1 do not trust 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 - | trust them a
them at all OR 2 great deal
mia

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
A1 Which of the following do you buy and eat regularly at home? SLO1 How much do you trust each of the industries below to do what is right? Base: Meat eaters B4B trust/5/T4B trust — 190-209 40



Red meat reduction is also correlated with lower trust in the industry

Relative red meat consumption compared to 1 year ago by Level of trust in industry(%)

More often 10 15 17

51

53
59
eeoe Not changed

4
0

14 14 16

50 54

59

NET Distrust Neither trust nor NET Trust NET Distrust Neither trust nor NET Trust
distrust distrust
A7 Which one of the following statements best describes how often you eat red meat now, compared to 12 months ago? SLO1 How much do you trust each of the industries below to do what is right? MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA

Base: Meat eaters B4B trust/5/T4B trust — 190-209

41



So we know there’s a very strong correlation between level of knowledge,
perceptions of the industry, trust levels and consumption patterns

Knowledge
Trust

Perceptions

Consumption

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



In Summary .. bringing it all together

Cost remains a key
challenge for red meat
consumption

The number of red meat reducers
remains stable

As expected, cost is by far the
main reason for reducing red
meat consumption

Amongst those who consume
more red meat, top reasons
revolve around health and
nutrition

Industry perceptions largely
positive and improving

Overall industry perceptions are
positive and have recovered from
a slight dip last year

Aussies value sustainability and
commitment to CN30 has positive
impact to perceptions.

Further spreading awareness of
red meat industry’s
environmental initiatives could
help the community better
understand what this means

Knowledge and Trust have an
influence on perceptions
towards red meat

The average Aussie doesn’t know
much about the industry but is open
to learning more

Trust in the industry has increased
and most trust cattle and sheep
farmers

Important to continue to
communicate with community on
environmental action, ethical
practices and community alignment
to continue to grow industry trust

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA
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oW,

For more information (/inks to websites)

Australian Good Meat + Red Meat Green Facts

Australian Beef Sustainability Framework

Sheep Sustainability Framework

MLA Sustainability Hub + CN30

MLA Healthy Meals

MEAT & LIVESTOCK AUSTRALIA


https://www.goodmeat.com.au/
https://www.redmeatgreenfacts.com.au/
https://www.sustainableaustralianbeef.com.au/
https://www.sheepsustainabilityframework.com.au/
https://www.mla.com.au/extension-training-and-tools/sustainability-page/
https://www.mla.com.au/contentassets/e501cd2919064183b57372897a0e1954/2689-mla-cn30-roadmap_d7.pdf
https://www.mlahealthymeals.com.au/

Terms of use: MLA data, reports and information

Meat & Livestock Australia Limited | ABN 39 081 678 364 | Level 1, 40 Mount Street, Morth Sydney NSW 2060 Postal
address: Locked Bag 991, Morth Sydney NSW 2059 | Ph+61 2 9463 9333 | Fax+61 2 9463 9393 | mla.com.au

1. General

1.1 The reports, data and information provided to you (Data) are owned by Meat & Livestock Australia
Limited (ABN 39 0E1 678 364) ("MLA", “we", “us” or “our”).

1.2 “You” or “your” means the person or entity that is provided with a copy of the Data.

1.3 Your access to and use of the Data is subject to these terms of use and any additional terms, notices
and disclaimers which appear with or in the Data. If you do not agree with the terms, notice and
disclaimers, you must not access or use the Data.

1.4 MLA may amend these terms of use from time to time and will notify you of any amended terms of
use. If you do not agree to the amended terms of use, you should not continue to use the Data. Your
continued use of the Data after these terms of use have been amended constitutes your acceptance of
them.

2. Limited licence

21 MLA grants you a non-exclusive, royalty free licence to use the Data solely for your personal and
business purposes. MLA may revoke this licence at any time by providing you with at least 14 days’
notice, in which case you must cease all use of the Data on expiry of the notice period.

2_2 You must not provide the Data to anyone else.

3. Copyright

3.1 All rights {including intellectual property rights such as copyright) in the Data, its content and design
are owned by or licenzed to MLA.

3.2 You must not remowe, alter or obscure any copyright notices that appear on the Data.

3.3 You must not commercialise any information, content or designs contained in any part of the Data
without the prior written consent of MLA.

4. Trade marks, trade names and logos

4.1 All trade marks, trade names, service marks and other names and logos on the Data are owned by or
licensed to MLA and are protected by applicable trade mark and copyright laws.

4_2 You must not remowe, alter or obscure any trade marks, trade names and other names and logos that
appear on the Data.

5. Collection of information

5.1 If MLA requires you to provide personal information in connection with your receipt of the Data, MLA
will collect, store, use and disclose this information in accordance with its privacy policy (found at
www_mla.com.au/General/Privacy) and you consent to this.

Smia
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6. Disclaimer and liability

6.1 You acknowledge that the Data is provided on an ‘as is’ basis and MLA makes no representations
regarding the completeness or accuracy of the Data and, to the extent permitted by law, expressly
excludes all warranties and guarantees regarding the accuracy, completeness or currency of the
information, recommendations and opinions contained in the Data.

6.2 Information in the Data may be obtained from a variety of third party sources. You acknowledge
that MLA has not verified all third party information in relation to accuracy or otherwise. You
further acknowledge that: {(a) any forecasts and projections are imprecise and subject to a high
degree of uncertainty; and (b) the Data provided may be a snapshot of certain markets and not
reflect that market.as a.whale.

6.3 The information, raw data, recommendations and opinions contained in the Data do not take into
account. and may not be appropriate for your individual circumstances. You should make your
own enquiries and seek professional advice before making decisions concerning your interests, or
otherwise interpreting or relying on the Data in any way. Any reliance will be at your own risk and
MLA accepts no liability for any loss, damage, cost or expense arising from any use or misuse of
the Data.

6.4 Mothing in these terms of use is intended to exclude, restrict or modify rights, guarantees and
remedies that may be conferred on you under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (CCA) in
relation to the provision by MLA of goods and services. All other rights, guarantees and remedies
are excluded.

6.5 To the extent permitted by law, MLA's liability for breach of any consumer guarantee, which
cannot be excluded, is limited at the option of MLA to:

(a) in the case of services supplied or offered by MLA, which are not of a kind ordinarily acquired for
personal, domestic or household use or consumption, resupplying or paying the cost of
resupplying the service; or

(b] in the case of goods supplied or offered by MLA, which are not of a kind ordinarily acquired for
personal, domestic or household use or consumption, replacing the poods, supplying equivalent
goods, repairing the goods or paying the cost of replacing the poods, supplying equivalent goods
or repairing the goods.

6.6 MLA will not be liable for any loss of profit or for any direct, special, indirect, consequential or
economic loss or damage.

7. Indemnity
7.1 You indemnify MLA against all damages, losses, costs and expenses incurred by MLA arising out of,
or in connection with, your breach of these terms of use or use of the Data.

8. Governing law
8.1 These terms of use are governed by the law applicable in the state of New South Wales, Australia.
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